Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to law as it existed prior to the 82nd General Assembly.

1	State of Arkansas	As Engrossed: H3/30/	/99		
2	82nd General Assembly	A Bill		Act 1143 of 19	999
3	Regular Session, 1999		НО	OUSE BILL 1'	784
4					
5	By: Joint Budget Committee				
6					
7		For An Act To Be	Entitled		
8	"AN ACT TO	AMEND ARKANSAS CODE 6-	5-302 TO ALLOW FOR		
9	ALLOCATI ONS	OF THE EDUCATIONAL EX	CELLENCE TRUST FUN	כ;	
10	AND FOR OTH	ER PURPOSES. "			
11					
12		Subtitle			
13	"AN AC	CT TO AMEND ARKANSAS CO	ODE 6-5-302 TO		
14	ALLOW	FOR ALLOCATIONS OF THE	E EDUCATIONAL		
15	EXCELL	ENCE TRUST FUND."			
16					
17					
18	BE IT ENACTED BY THE GE	NERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE	STATE OF ARKANSAS:		
19					
20					
21	SECTION 1. Arkansa	s Code §6-5-302 is her	eby amended to read	d as follows:	:
22	"(a) From the monies ac	cruing to the Educatio	onal Excellence Trus	st Fund, the	
23	Treasurer of State on t	he last day of the mon	nth shall transfer [.]	to the vario	us
24	funds and fund accounts	listed below, the amo	ounts determined by	applying ea	ch
25	fund or fund account's	proportionate part of	the total of all s	uch allocati	ons
26	set forth herein to the	amount available for	distribution as de	termined in	§6-
27	5-301:				
28					
29			Fiscal Yea	ar Ending	
30				June 30, 19	<u>999</u>
31	<u>Fund or Fund Accounts</u>		<u>June 30, 1998</u>	<u> </u>	ter
32	Public School Fund		<u> </u>	<u>\$ 142,454,9</u>	<u>921</u>
33	Dept. of Education Fund	Account	726, 807	726, ¥	807
34	Vocational Education Ad	min. Fund Account	<u> </u>	<u>2,340,</u> ¥	856
35	Higher Education Grants	Fund Account	<u> </u>	8,604,;	<u>219</u>
36	Institutions of Higher	Education:			

1	Arkansas State University Fund	3, 931, 571	3, 931, 571
2	Arkansas State University - Beebe Fund	938,001	938, 001
3	Arkansas Tech Uni versi ty Fund	1, 317, 889	<u> </u>
4	Henderson State University Fund	1, 363, 294	1, 363, 294
5	Southern Arkansas University Fund	806,008	806,008
6	SAU - Tech Fund	210, 440	210, 440
7	University of Arkansas Fund	9,756,008	9, 756, 008
8		3, 462, 094	3, 462, 09 4
9		<u> </u>	5, 961, 048
10			
11	Indigent Care	148, 335	148, 335
12	University of Arkansas at Monticello Fund	<u> </u>	<u>695, 611</u>
13		<u> </u>	<u>1, 207, 566</u>
14		<u> </u>	3, 000, 366
15	East Arkansas Community College Fund	490, 879	490, 879
16	Garland County Community College Fund	734, 179	734, 179
17	Mississippi County Community College Fund	470, 219	470, 219
18		289,907	289, 907
19		648,823	648, 823
20		Fund 478, 050	478,050
21	Rich Mountain Community College Fund	129, 574	<u>129, 574</u>
22		335, 727	355, 727
23		1,997,608	1, 997, 608
24	Total Institutions of Higher Education	<u>\$ 38, 373, 197</u>	<u>\$ 38, 373, 197</u>
25			
26			
27		Fiscal Ye	ar Ending
28			June 30, 2001
29	Fund or Fund Accounts	June 30, 2000	& Thereafter
30	Public School Fund	\$ 155,075,824	\$ 163, 737, 165
31		····	<u> </u>
32	Dept. of Education Fund Account	726, 807	726, 807
33	Vocational Education Admin. Fund Account	2, 567, 692	2, 721, 413
34	Higher Education Grants Fund Account	9, 437, 995	10, 003, 022
35	Institutions of Higher Education:		· · ·
36	Arkansas State University Fund	4, 312, 553	4, 570, 733

2

1	Arkansas State University - Beebe Fund	1, 028, 896	1, 090, 493
2	Arkansas Tech University Fund	1, 445, 597	1, 532, 140
3	Henderson State University Fund	1, 495, 402	1, 584, 927
4	Southern Arkansas University Fund	884, 113	937, 042
5	SAU - Tech Fund	230, 832	244, 652
6	University of Arkansas Fund	10, 701, 396	11, 342, 059
7	University of Arkansas at Little Rock Fund	3, 797, 582	4,024,933
8	University of Arkansas Med. Center Fund	6, 538, 692	6, 930, 145
9	University of Arkansas Med. Center -		
10	Indigent Care	162, 709	172, 450
11	University of Arkansas at Monticello Fund	763,018	808, 698
12	University of Arkansas at Pine Bluff Fund	1, 324, 583	1, 403, 882
13	University of Central Arkansas Fund	3, 291, 111	3, 488, 141
14	East Arkansas Community College Fund	538, 447	570, 682
15	Garland County Community College Fund	805, 323	853, 536
16	Mississippi County Community College Fund	515, 785	546, 663
17	North Arkansas College Fund	318,000	337,038
18	Northwest Arkansas Community College Fund	711, 696	754, 303
19	Phillips Community College of the Un of Ark F	und 524, 375	555, 767
20	Rich Mountain Community College Fund	142, 130	150, 639
21	South Arkansas Community College Fund	368, 260	390, 307
22	Westark College Fund	2, 191, 183	2, 322, 363
23	Total Institutions of Higher Education \$	42,091,683 \$	44, 611, 593 <i>″</i>
24			
25			
26	SECTION 2. All provisions of this act of a	general and perm	nanent nature
27	are amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annota	ited and the Arka	nsas Code
28	Revision Commission shall incorporate the same in	the Code.	
29			

30 SECTION 3. If any provision of this act or the application thereof to 31 any person or circumstance is held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect 32 other provisions or applications of the act which can be given effect without 33 the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this 34 act are declared to be severable.

35

36

SECTION 4. All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this act are

HB1784

1	hereby	repeal ed.

2			
3	SECTION 5. EMERGENCY CLAUSE. It is hereby found and determined by the		
4	<u>Eighty-second General Assembly, that changes in fiscal laws for the 1999-01</u>		
5	Biennium have to take effect on July 1, 1999 and that in the event of an		
6	extension of the Regular Session, the delay in the effective date of this Act		
7	beyond July 1, 1999 could work irreparable harm upon the proper administration		
8	and provision of essential governmental programs. Therefore, an emergency is		
9	hereby declared to exist and this Act being necessary for the immediate		
10	preservation of the public peace, health and safety shall be in full force and		
11	effect from and after July 1, 1999.		
12	/s/ Joint Budget Committee		
13			
14			
15	APPROVED: 4/6/1999		
16			
17			
18			
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			
26			
27			
28			
29			
30			
31			
32			
33			
34			
35			
36			